

## **News Release**

Utah State Office, Utah

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: April 20, 2018

Media Contact: Nick Howell

(435) 590-4821

## BLM seeks comments on proposed parcels for solar energy development in Utah

Cedar City, Utah — In support of the Administration's priority to promote America's energy independence, the Bureau of Land Management Cedar City Field Office released a draft environmental assessment for proposed parcels within the Milford Flats South Solar Energy Zone in Beaver County, Utah. This draft environmental assessment analyzes the environmental consequences of competitively leasing four parcels of public lands, comprising approximately 5,564 acres, for solar energy development and initiates a 30-day public comment period.

"The BLM is committed to responsible energy development and strengthening America's energy infrastructure," said Ahmed Mohsen, Color Country District Manager for the BLM. "We welcome opportunities to hear from the public to help make public lands beneficial to local communities."

If the Milford Flats Solar Energy Zone is fully developed, it is anticipated that construction will provide at least 216 jobs and \$11.2 million in income to those employed, with operations providing at least 15 jobs and \$0.4 million in income. More information can be found in the 2012 Final Solar Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement:

http://solareis.anl.gov/documents/fpeis/Solar\_FPEIS\_Volume\_5.pdf

The project can be reviewed and the public can submit comments at <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xnJDH">https://go.usa.gov/xnJDH</a>. The draft environmental assessment is also included on the site and includes maps and proposed lease stipulations.

The public review and comment period closes at midnight Sunday, May 20, 2018. Comments are most useful when they identify issues relevant to the proposed action or contain new technical or scientific information. Comments that contain only opinions or preferences will not receive a formal response, but may be considered in the BLM decision-making process.

You may also mail comments to the BLM Cedar City Field Office, 176 E. DL Sargent Drive, Cedar City, UT 84721 (include "Cedar City Field Office 2018 Solar Lease Sale" in the subject line). If the comments are submitted by any other method or mailed to any other addresses than those above, the BLM can not guarantee they will be addressed.

Before including an address, phone number, email address or other personal identifying information in any comments, please be aware the entire comment, including personal identifying information, may become publicly available. While individuals may request BLM to withhold personal identifying information from public view, the BLM cannot guarantee it will be able to do so. All submissions from organizations and businesses, and from individuals identifying themselves as representatives or officials of organizations or businesses, will be available for public inspection in their entirety.

For more information, please contact Michelle Campeau (435) 865-3047 (Cedar City Field Office) or Brandon Johnson at (801) 539-4105 (Utah State Office – Salt Lake City).

Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Relay Service (FRS) at 1-800-877-8339 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The FRS is available 24 hours a day, seven days a week, to leave a message or question. Replies are provided during normal business hours.

The BLM manages more than 245 million acres of public land located primarily in 12 Western states, including Alaska. The BLM also administers 700 million acres of sub-surface mineral estate throughout the nation. The agency's mission is to sustain the health, diversity, and productivity of America's public lands for the use and enjoyment of present and future generations. Diverse activities authorized on these lands generated \$75 billion in sales of goods and services throughout the American economy in fiscal year 2016 - more than any other agency in the Department of the Interior. These activities supported more than 372,000 jobs.

-BLM-Follow us on Twitter <u>@BLMUtah</u> ###